

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in,

email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/ coejakbopee@gmail.com/ jakbopee@gmail.com



Subject: - Conduct of counseling (Physical) for admission to Post Basic B.Sc. Nursing courses-2022

Reference: - (i) Notification No. 046-BOPEE of 2022 dated 18-06-2022

(ii) Notification No. 052-BOPEE of 2022 dated 02-08-2022

Notification No. 056-BOPEE of 2022 Dated: 16-09-2022

In pursuance of Notification No. 052-BOPEE of 2022 dated 02-08-2022, where-under the Board has notified the provisional merit list of eligible candidates who have applied for admission to Post-Basic B. Sc. Nursing Course-2022, and advised the candidates to submit objections, if any, against their positions mentioned in the Annexure "A" to the said notification upto 09-08-2022. It was also notified that in case no objections are received within the prescribed date, the provisional merit shall be deemed to be final. Since no objection(s) against the said notification have been received by the Board, except for few candidates who have submitted their pending marks cards and have accordingly been adjusted in the PML with the Updated Ranks (in decimals) and have been conveyed accordingly and therefore, the PML list has been deemed as final along with the above update.

Now, it is hereby notified for information of all the eligible concerned candidates that the Board shall conduct Physical Round of Counselling of candidates who figure in Annexure "A" to the Notification No. 052-BOPEE of 2022 dated 02-08-2022 as per the following schedule:

Date	Counselling Schedule	Remarks
19-09-2022	From Rank 01 to 500	All candidates (OM/Cat)
20-09-2022	From Rank 501 onwards	All candidates (OM/Cat)

Instructions:

- 1. Candidates shall have to report at BOPEE offices Jammu/Srinagar Physically for Registration/Attendance between **08:00 A.M to 10:00 A.M.**
- 2. The Board reserves the right to notify any changes as may become necessary in view of any technical difficulty or the reasons beyond its control.
- Candidates are advised to bring along their Domicile certificates issued by Competent Authority and other relevant certificates/ documents including Marks Cards of all 3/4 years as applicable for the said course to be presented at the time of counselling.

- 4. The seat matrix shall be uploaded on website of the Board separately in due course of time before counselling.
- 5. For latest updates related to the counseling, the candidates are advised to remain in touch with the Website of the Board (www.jkbopee.gov.in)
- 6. Any candidate who may not be able to attend the counseling personally owing to a valid reason can authorize a person (through Authority Letter-on prescribed format) from his/her family member to participate in the counseling on his/her behalf at BOPEE offices Jammu/Srinagar on the day/date of counseling as per his/her Rank.
- 7. The candidates provisionally selected for this course are advised to contact concerned College/Institute for admission and other requisite formalities.

The other terms and conditions shall remain the same as notified in the Information Brochure/ Notifications/Notices issued by the Board in this regard from time to time.

E&OE

Sd/Controller of Examinations
J&K, BOPEE

Dated: 16-09-2022

No. BOPEE/Exam-09/2022 Copy to the: -

- 1. Principal Secretary to Lt. Governor, Union Territory, J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Lt. Governor, Union Territory, Ladakh.
- 3. Secretary to Government ARI and Training's Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 4. Secretary to Government, Health and Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu / Srinagar.
- **5.** Director Information for publication of the notification in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar and Jammu each having largest circulation.
- 6. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletins.
- 7. Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Ladakh and Doordarshan, Srinagar/Jammu/Ladakh for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletins.
- 8. Secretary, J&K BOPEE Srinagar for information.
- 9. President J&K Paramedical Council, (GMC) Srinagar for information.
- 10. Vice President, J&K Para-Medical Council. (GMC) Jammu for information.
- 11. Registrar, J&K Para-Medical Council (GMC), Jammu for information.
- 12. F.A/CAO, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 13. Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE for information.
- 14. Standing Legal Counsel, J&K BOPEE, Jammu/ Srinagar.
- 15. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 16. I.T. Section, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 17. Office file.